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AVON-BY-THE-SEA BOROUGH 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND SPENDING PLAN 

June 2025 
 

The Borough has prepared a Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan that 
advances a comprehensive strategy for meeting its regional share of affordable housing 
need in accordance with the intent of the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.) 
and the Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301), and in accordance with the procedural and 
substantive requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:91-1 et seq. The Borough 
has actively participated in the Fourth Round compliance process.  

The Borough has adopted a development fee ordinance, codified as part of the Borough’s 
Revised General Ordinances, to require and regulate the collection of residential and non-
residential development fees as revenue for the Borough’s affordable housing trust fund at 
a percentage of 1.5% for residential development and 2.5% for non-residential 
development. The sections below outline the Borough’s plan for the administration and use 
of collected development fee revenues as per the requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.1(c). 

I. Projected Revenues 2025 through 2035 

A projection of anticipated revenues to be collected during the tenure of the Fourth Round 
has been calculated based on historical annualized trends in average increase in value of 
structures after being knocked down and rebuilt in Avon-by-the-Sea. Avon-by-the-Sea is a 
fully developed community, in which all development occurs through the removal of a 
previously existing structure. 

Multiplying the average development fee by the average number of rebuilds per year 
provides a reasonable estimate for the anticipated annual development fee revenues 
through 2035. We estimate that Avon-by-the-Sea should generate approximately 
$87,237.75 in development fees each year. 

The Borough has not collected any revenue in the form of payments in lieu of construction 
of affordable units.  

II. Administrative Mechanisms for Collecting and Distributing Revenues 

The Borough’s Development Fee Ordinance will be recorded in Chapter 115 of Avon-by-the-
Sea’s General Ordinance. Procedures for collection, administration, and distribution of 
development fees as affordable housing trust fund revenues are fully established in this 
section. The Borough’s ordinance complies with P.L. 2008, c.46 section 8 (C. 52:27D-329.2) 
and the Statewide Non-Residential Development Fee Act (C. 40:55D-8.1 through 8.7).  
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The Development Fee Ordinance covers the following general topics: 

1. Determination of residential development fees;  
2. Determination of non-residential development fees; 
3. Fee collection procedures; 
4. Operation of the affordable housing trust fund; 
5. Permitted uses of funds; 
6. Monitoring; and  
7. Ongoing collection of fees as related to affordable housing compliance.  

III. Anticipated Use of Development Fees 

As per the Borough’s ordinance, development fees shall be used for the sole purpose of 
providing low- and moderate-income housing. Funding mechanisms can be set up as a grant 
or revolving loan program to cover costs associated activities including, but not limited to, 
the following: 

1. Preservation or purchase of housing for maintaining or implementing affordability 
controls; 

2. Rehabilitation grants; 
3. New construction of affordable housing units and related costs; 
4. Implementing accessory apartment, market to affordable, or regional housing 

partnership programs; 
5. Conversion of existing non-residential buildings to create new affordable units; 
6. Green building strategies designed to be cost saving and in accordance with 

accepted national or State standards; 
7. Purchase of land or improvement of land to be used for affordable housing; 
8. Extensions or improvements of roads and infrastructure to affordable housing sites; 
9. Financial assistance designed to increase affordability; and 
10. Administration necessary for implementation of the Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan.  

(A) Anticipated Rehabilitation and New Construction Projects 
 
As discussed in the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, Avon-by-the-Sea has a 
rehabilitation present need obligation of zero (0) units in the Fourth Round. Avon-by-
the-Sea does not plan to dedicate any funds towards rehabilitation projects at this 
time.  
 

(B) Affordability Assistance Requirement 

The Borough anticipates dedicating $328,000 to its affordability assistance program. 

As per the requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16, at least thirty (30%) percent of all 
development fees and interest earned shall be used to provide low- and moderate-
income households in affordable units with affordability assistance. One-third of the 

                                                                                                                                                                                               MON-L-000376-25   06/25/2025 3:20:11 PM   Pg 3 of 6   Trans ID: LCV20251851812 



required affordability assistance shall specifically be used to provide affordability 
assistance to very low-income households (i.e. those households earning thirty 
percent or less of regional median income).  

The projected minimum affordability assistance requirement through 2035 is 
calculated as follows: 

 
Table 1. Minimum Affordability Assistance 

Projected development fees plus interest, 2025 - 2035 $1,022,207.23 
PROJECTED TOTAL $1,022,207.23 

  
Projected minimum affordability assistance requirement 
(30%) $ 306,662.17 

Projected minimum required for very low-income 
households (1/3 of total affordability assistance) $ 102,220.70 

 
Affordability assistance programs may include down payment assistance; security 
deposit assistance; low interest loans; rental assistance; assistance with 
homeowner’s association or condominium fees and special assessments; and 
assistance with emergency repairs.  

Affordability assistance to households earning thirty (30%) percent or less of median 
income may further include buying down the cost of low- or moderate-income units in 
the municipal Fair Share Plan to make them affordable to households earning thirty 
(30%) percent or less of median income. 

 
(C) Administrative Expenses  

 
Avon-by-the-Sea Borough may contract with a private or public entity to administer any 
part of its Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. Also in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-
8.16, the Borough can use up to twenty (20%) percent of all revenues collected from 
development fees on administration, including, but not limited to, salaries and benefits 
for municipal employees or consultant fees necessary to develop or implement a new 
construction program, rehabilitation program, a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, 
an affirmative marketing program, income qualification of households, monitoring the 
turnover of sale and rental units, and/or compliance with monitoring requirements. 

 
The projected maximum administrative expenditures through 2035 is calculated as 
follows: 
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Table 2. Maximum Administrative Expenditures 

Projected development fees plus interest, 2025-2035 $1,022,207.23 
PROJECTED TOTAL $1,022,207.23 

  
Projected maximum administrative expenditures 
(20%) $ 204,441.45 

 
IV. Expenditure Schedule  

The schedule for expenditures by year can be found in Table 3 attached to this Spending 
Plan. 

V. Excess of Funds  

In the event that more funds than anticipated are collected, these excess funds will be used 
to fund additional rehabilitation and/or affordability assistance programs.  

VI. Barrier Free Escrow  

Collection and distribution of barrier free funds shall be consistent with the Borough’s 
Affordable Housing Ordinance in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.5. A process describing 
the collection and distribution procedures for barrier free escrow funds pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
5:97-8.5 is detailed within the Affordable Housing Ordinance. 

VII. In Sum 

Avon-by-the-Sea has prepared this Spending Plan in support of the implementation of its 
Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share plan, and in accordance with the 
administrative requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq. The Borough has a balance of $0 as 
of January 1, 2025 and anticipates an additional $1,022,207.23 in revenues, including 
interest, by December 31, 2035. The Spending Plan represents the Borough’s intended use 
of development fee revenues that are collected in its Housing Trust Fund, illustrating how 
the Borough will use these funds to provide for its fair share of regional affordable housing 
need. This will leave a balance of $476,507.23, which the Borough will reserve in the event 
that an additional affordable housing project becomes necessary. The Spending Plan 
represents the Borough’s intended use of development fee revenues that are collected in its 
Housing Trust Fund, illustrating how the Borough will use these funds to provide for its fair 
share of regional affordable housing need.  
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                               MON-L-000376-25   06/25/2025 3:20:11 PM   Pg 5 of 6   Trans ID: LCV20251851812 



Fu
nd

in
g 

So
ur

ce
20

25
20

26
20

27
20

28
20

29
20

30
20

31
20

32
20

33
20

34
20

35
To

ta
l

A
H

TF
 B

al
an

ce
 a

s 
of

 1
/1

/2
02

5
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

Pr
oj

ec
te

d 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t F

ee
s

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

87
,2

37
.7

5
$ 

   
 

95
9,

61
5.

25
$ 

   
  

Pm
ts

 in
 li

eu
 o

f 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

O
th

er
 f

un
ds

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   

In
te

re
st

 o
n 

to
ta

l a
cc

ou
nt

 b
al

an
ce

 (2
.5

3%
)

94
7.

18
$ 

   
   

  
1,

89
4.

35
$ 

   
   

2,
84

1.
53

$ 
   

   
3,

78
8.

70
$ 

   
   

4,
73

5.
88

$ 
   

   
5,

68
3.

05
$ 

   
   

6,
63

0.
23

$ 
   

   
7,

57
7.

40
$ 

   
   

8,
52

4.
58

$ 
   

   
9,

49
7.

05
$ 

   
   

10
,4

72
.0

6
$ 

   
 

62
,5

91
.9

8
$ 

   
   

 

To
ta

l
88

,1
84

.9
3

$ 
   

 
89

,1
32

.1
0

$ 
   

 
90

,0
79

.2
8

$ 
   

 
91

,0
26

.4
5

$ 
   

 
91

,9
73

.6
3

$ 
   

 
92

,9
20

.8
0

$ 
   

 
93

,8
67

.9
8

$ 
   

 
94

,8
15

.1
5

$ 
   

 
95

,7
62

.3
3

$ 
   

 
96

,7
34

.8
0

$ 
   

 
97

,7
09

.8
1

$ 
   

 
1,

02
2,

20
7.

23
$ 

  

Ty
pe

20
25

20
26

20
27

20
28

20
29

20
30

20
31

20
32

20
33

20
34

20
35

To
ta

l

A
ff

or
da

bi
lit

y 
A

ss
ist

an
ce

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

29
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

29
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

32
8,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
  

A
dm

in
ist

ra
tiv

e 
C

os
ts

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

19
,7

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

21
7,

70
0.

00
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

To
ta

l
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
49

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
48

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
48

,7
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
54

5,
70

0.
00

$ 
   

  47
6,

50
7.

23
$ 

   
  

Pr
oj

ec
te

d 
Ex

pe
nd

itu
re

s 
fo

r 
20

25
-2

03
5

Ta
bl

e 
3:

 H
ou

si
ng

 T
ru

st
 F

un
d

Bo
ro

ug
h 

of
 A

vo
n-

by
-t

he
-S

ea
, N

ew
 J

er
se

y

Pr
oj

ec
te

d 
R

ev
en

ue
s 

fo
r 

20
25

-2
03

5

Pr
oj

ec
te

d 
Ba

la
nc

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r 

Fu
tu

re
 P

ro
je

ct
s 

an
d 

Pr
og

ra
m

s

                                                                                                                                                                                               MON-L-000376-25   06/25/2025 3:20:11 PM   Pg 6 of 6   Trans ID: LCV20251851812 




